UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AN ANDROID APPLICATION FOR
MYBAS

FATIN AIN NAJWA BINTI CHE HASHIM

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Surveying Science and Geomatic (Hons)

Faculty of Architecture, Planning & Surveying

July 2018



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations
of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work,
unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not
been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any

degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct

of my study and research.

Name of Student : Fatin Ain Najwa Binti Che Hashim

Student 1.D. No. : 2015831766

Programme :  Bachelor of Surveying Science & Geomatics (Hons) —
AP220

Faculty :Architecture, Planning and Surveying

Thesis : An Android Application for MyBAS

Signature of Student

Date : July 2018



ABSTRACT

MyBAS is a one of the public transports based on regular operation of transit buses
along the route. The bus transportation has mainly widely used among the city people
due to avoid traffic. The other reason why people are using the bus transportation is
because of its cheap price to reach destination and it is affordable among all people.
Nowadays, almost of the entire passenger have their own smart phone and ease their
daily life with a variety application. Mobile application also known as mobile apps are
developed for small handheld gadget and devices, such as mobile phones, smart
phones, personal digital assistant (PDA), tablet and many more. This project is
conducted to create a mobile app to serves the user as a medium to provide the
information about myBAS in Perlis. It is an interactive medium to use by passenger.
This app will help the user to discover the closest position of bus stop from user
current location by using interactive map and also provide other useful information.
Unlike the website, this app will remain in the pocket, so the user can continue to use
anytime, anywhere by just install this application in Google Play Store. The aim of
this study is to develop the mobile application to provide the information for user. It is
also useful for visitor who rarely comes in Perlis and increase interest the visitor to
come visit Perlis by using the development of this mobile application for them to go
from one place to another places. The objective of this study is to develop a mobile
application of myBAS in the android-based platform. Data that needed to be
collecting were building coordinate for each bus stop, departure time and bus fare. In
this research, the Android Studio software to create the mobile application was used
and all information in Microsoft Excel. The expected outcome will show the
application can be operated. This app consists of information about the closest
position of bus stop from current location, the departure time, bus fare and also the

route planner. This application also provides the hotline number for emergency cases.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

SUPERVISOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

11

1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

1.7
1.8
1.9

Research Background

1.1.1 Study Area
Research Gap
Problem Statement
Aim and Objectives
Research Question
Scope of Work

1.6.1 Data Sources

1.6.2 Data Used
General Methodology
Significant of Study
Chapter Outline

1.9.1 Chapter One
1.9.2 Chapter Two
1.9.3 Chapter Three
1.9.4 Chapter Four
1.9.5 Chapter Five

Vi

Vi

Xi

Xiv

© O ©O© 00 0 00 0O o o o U1 o1 0o &~ W N P PP



3.4.1.3 Use Case Diagram
3.4.1.4 Flowchart

3.4.2 Development Phase
3.4.2.1 Actual Design of Homepage
3.4.2.2 Develop the Application
3.4.2.3 Write the Coding

3.4.3 Testing Phase
3.4.3.1 Build and Run the Application
3.4.3.2 User Testing and Feedback

3.8 Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND ANALYSIS
4.1 Introduction
4.2 MyBAS Database
4.2.1Database of Bus Stop Locations
4.2.2 Database of Schedule and Fare
4.2.3 Database of Places
4.2.4 Database of Contact
4.3 Mobile Application of myBAS
4.3.1 Interface
4.3.2 Tools49
4.3.3 Usability Testing
4.4 Acceptance Testing
4.4.1 Perceived Usefulness (PU)
4.4.2 Perceived Ease of Use (PEU)
4.4.3 Attitude Toward Usage (ATU)
4.4.4 Behavioral Intention to Use (BIU)
4.5 Analysis
4.6 Summary

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Introduction

5.2 Conclusion

viii

30
31
33
33
35
37
38
38
39
40

41
41
41
41
43
44
44
46
46

49
o1
52
56
60
65
67
68

69
69
69



	AN ANDROID APPLICATION FOR MYBAS
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	CHAPTER ONE
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1   Research Background
	1.1.1 Study Area

	1.2   Research Gap
	1.3   Problem Statement
	1.4   Aim and Objectives
	1.5   Research Question
	1.6   Scope of Work
	1.6.1  Data Sources
	1.6.2 Data Used

	1.7   General Methodology
	1.8   Significant of Study
	1.9   Chapter Outline
	1.9.1  Chapter One
	1.9.2   Chapter Two
	1.9.3   Chapter Three
	1.9.4   Chapter Four
	1.9.5 Chapter Five



	CHAPTER TWO
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1   Introduction
	2.2   MyBAS
	2.3   Transport and the Importance
	2.3.1   Economic Benefits
	2.3.2   Social Benefits
	2.3.3   Environment Benefits

	2.4   Transport and tourism
	2.5   Passenger Experiences
	2.6  Technologies for Public Transport
	2.6.1   Safety

	2.7  Android for bus
	2.8  Android Platform
	2.8.1  Android Development Tools
	2.8.2  Java Programming Language

	2.9  Technological Acceptance Model
	2.10  Evaluation of Public Transport based on Mobile Application
	2.11  Summary


	CHAPTER THREE
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1  Introduction
	3.1.1 `Flow Chart of Methodology

	3.2  Project Planning
	3.2.1  Selection of Study Area
	3.2.2  Selection of Hardware and Software

	3.3  Data Acquisition
	3.3.1  Location of Bus Stop
	3.3.2  Schedule and Fare
	3.3.3  List of Suggestion Places
	3.3.4  Contact

	3.4  Development Phase
	3.4.1  Design Interphase
	3.4.1.1 Storyboard
	3.4.1.3 Use Case Diagram
	3.4.1.4 Flowchart
	3.4.2.1 Actual Design of Homepage
	3.4.2.2 Develop the Application
	3.4.2.3 Write the Coding

	3.4.3  Testing Phase
	3.4.3.1 Build and Run the Application
	3.4.3.2 User Testing and Feedback


	3.8 Summary



	CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 MyBAS Database
	4.2.1Database of Bus Stop Locations
	4.2.2 Database of Schedule and Fare
	4.2.3 Database of Places
	4.2.4 Database of Contact

	4.3 Mobile Application of myBAS
	4.3.1 Interface
	4.3.2 Tools49
	4.3.3 Usability Testing

	4.4 Acceptance Testing
	4.4.1 Perceived Usefulness (PU)
	4.4.2 Perceived Ease of Use (PEU)
	4.4.3 Attitude Toward Usage (ATU)
	4.4.4 Behavioral Intention to Use (BIU)

	4.5 Analysis
	4.6 Summary


