UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AN ANDROID APPLICATION FOR MYBAS

FATIN AIN NAJWA BINTI CHE HASHIM

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Surveying Science and Geomatic (Hons)**

Faculty of Architecture, Planning & Surveying

July 2018

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student	:	Fatin Ain Najwa Binti Che Hashim
Student I.D. No.	:	2015831766
Programme	:	Bachelor of Surveying Science & Geomatics (Hons) – AP220
Faculty	:	Architecture, Planning and Surveying
Thesis	:	An Android Application for MyBAS
Cionatura of Student		

Signature of Student	:	

Date : July 2018

ABSTRACT

MyBAS is a one of the public transports based on regular operation of transit buses along the route. The bus transportation has mainly widely used among the city people due to avoid traffic. The other reason why people are using the bus transportation is because of its cheap price to reach destination and it is affordable among all people. Nowadays, almost of the entire passenger have their own smart phone and ease their daily life with a variety application. Mobile application also known as mobile apps are developed for small handheld gadget and devices, such as mobile phones, smart phones, personal digital assistant (PDA), tablet and many more. This project is conducted to create a mobile app to serves the user as a medium to provide the information about myBAS in Perlis. It is an interactive medium to use by passenger. This app will help the user to discover the closest position of bus stop from user current location by using interactive map and also provide other useful information. Unlike the website, this app will remain in the pocket, so the user can continue to use anytime, anywhere by just install this application in Google Play Store. The aim of this study is to develop the mobile application to provide the information for user. It is also useful for visitor who rarely comes in Perlis and increase interest the visitor to come visit Perlis by using the development of this mobile application for them to go from one place to another places. The objective of this study is to develop a mobile application of myBAS in the android-based platform. Data that needed to be collecting were building coordinate for each bus stop, departure time and bus fare. In this research, the Android Studio software to create the mobile application was used and all information in Microsoft Excel. The expected outcome will show the application can be operated. This app consists of information about the closest position of bus stop from current location, the departure time, bus fare and also the route planner. This application also provides the hotline number for emergency cases.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	i
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	ii
SUPERVISOR'S DECLARATION	iii
ABSTRACT	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	v
TABLE OF CONTENT	vi
LIST OF TABLES	X
LIST OF FIGURES	xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiv
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Research Background	1
1.1.1 Study Area	2
1.2 Research Gap	3
1.3 Problem Statement	4
1.4 Aim and Objectives	5
1.5 Research Question	5
1.6 Scope of Work	5
1.6.1 Data Sources	6
1.6.2 Data Used	6
1.7 General Methodology	6
1.8 Significant of Study	8
1.9 Chapter Outline	8
1.9.1 Chapter One	8
1.9.2 Chapter Two	8
1.9.3 Chapter Three	9
1.9.4 Chapter Four	9
1.9.5 Chapter Five	9

3.4.1.3 Use Case Diagram	30
3.4.1.4 Flowchart	31
3.4.2 Development Phase	33
3.4.2.1 Actual Design of Homepage	33
3.4.2.2 Develop the Application	35
3.4.2.3 Write the Coding	37
3.4.3 Testing Phase	38
3.4.3.1 Build and Run the Application	38
3.4.3.2 User Testing and Feedback	39
3.8 Summary	40
CHAPTED FOUD. DESULT AND ANALYSIS	/1
4.1 Introduction	41 41
4 2 MyBAS Database	41
4.2 1Database of Bus Stop Locations	41
4.2.2 Database of Schedule and Fare	43
4.2.3 Database of Places	44
4.2.4 Database of Contact	44
4.3 Mobile Application of myBAS	46
4.3.1 Interface	46
4.3.2 Tools 49	
4.3.3 Usability Testing	49
4.4 Acceptance Testing	51
4.4.1 Perceived Usefulness (PU)	52
4.4.2 Perceived Ease of Use (PEU)	56
4.4.3 Attitude Toward Usage (ATU)	60
4.4.4 Behavioral Intention to Use (BIU)	65
4.5 Analysis	67
4.6 Summary	

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	69
5.1 Introduction	69
5.2 Conclusion	69